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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

 

 

 

To the Board of Directors of  

Puerto Rico Water Pollution Control 

Revolving Loan Fund 

 

 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

 

Opinion 

 

We have audited the accompanying statement of net position of the Puerto Rico Water Pollution Control 

Revolving Loan Fund (“the Revolving Fund”) as of June 30, 2023, and the related statements of revenues, 

expenses and changes in net position and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the basic 

financial statements, which collectively comprise the Revolving Fund’s basic financial statements. 

 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 

position of the Revolving Fund as of June 30, 2023, and the related changes in its net position and its cash flows 

for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 

America. 

 

Basis for Opinion 

 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 

America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 

issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further 

described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We 

are required to be independent of the Revolving Fund, and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 

accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we 

have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

 

Emphasis of Matter 

 

Restatement 

 

As discussed in Note 3 to the financial statements, the Revolving Fund restated the beginning balance of interest 

receivable and net position, to correct certain errors of prior year detected by management during the year 

ended on June 30, 2023. 

 

Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.  
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Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance 

with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, 

implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of 

financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 

events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Revolving Fund’s ability to continue 

as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known 

information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 

 

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 

from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that includes our 

opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a 

guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards will always 

detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 

fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 

misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a 

substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a 

reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 

 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud 

or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 

examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 

that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 

effectiveness of the Revolving Fund’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 

accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial 

statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that 

raise substantial doubt about the Revolving Fund’s ability to continue as a going concern for a 

reasonable period of time. 
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We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 

planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters 

that we identified during the audit. 

 

Required Supplementary Information 

 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management’s 

Discussion and Analysis on pages 5 through 9 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such 

information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting 

Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial 

statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited 

procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally 

accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of 

preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our 

inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic 

financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the 

limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

 

Supplementary Information 

 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial statements as a whole. 

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards, as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal 

Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal 

Awards (Uniform Guidance), is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the 

basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and 

relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The 

information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and 

certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying 

accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, 

and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 

of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial 

statements as a whole. 
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards  

 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated March 26, 2024,  on our 

consideration of the Puerto Rico Water Pollution Control Revolving Loan Fund (“the Revolving Fund”) internal 

control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 

contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our 

testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to 

provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part 

of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Revolving Fund’s 

internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

San Juan, Puerto Rico 

March 26, 2024 

License No. LLC-322 

Expires December 1, 2026
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Puerto Rico Infrastructure Financial Authority (PRIFA) as financial management of the Puerto Rico Water 

Pollution Control Revolving Fund (the Revolving Fund), we offer readers of the Revolving Fund’s financial 

statements this narrative overview and analysis of the Revolving Fund’s financial performance during fiscal 

year ended June 30, 2023. This discussion and analysis is designed to assist the reader in focusing on the 

significant financial matters and activities and to identify any significant changes in the net position of the 

Revolving Fund.  We encourage readers to consider the information presented here in conjunction with the 

basic financial statements as a whole, which follow this section. 

 

Financial Highlights 

 

• Restricted net position increased approximately $29.8 million or 4.91%. 

 

• Operating income was approximately $229 thousand for fiscal year 2023, an increase of approximately  

$265 thousand when compared to the prior year. 

 

• Grants and contributions received had an increase of approximately $6.6 million 34.48% when compared to 

the prior year. 

 

• Contributions to others increased by $1.6 million or 109.96% when compared to prior fiscal year. 

 

• Loan disbursements made during the fiscal year 2023 to finance capital improvement programs amounted 

to approximately $22 million, an increase of approximately $4 million, or 22%, from approximately $18 

million disbursed during the previous fiscal year. 

 

Overview of the Financial Statements 

 

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the Revolving Fund’s basic financial 

statements, which are comprised of the basic financial statements and the notes to the basic financial statements.  

Since the Revolving Fund is comprised of a single enterprise fund, no fund level financial statements are shown. 

 

Basic Financial Statements  

 

The basic financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the Revolving Fund’s 

finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector business. 
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The statement of net position presents information on all of the Revolving Fund’s assets and liabilities, with the 

difference between the two reported as net position.  Net position increases when revenues exceed expenses.  

Increases in assets without a corresponding increase to liabilities result in increased net position, which indicate 

an improved financial position. 

 

The statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position presents information showing how an entity’s 

net position changed during the fiscal year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying 

event occurs, regardless of timing of related cash flows. 

 

The last of the required financial statements is the statement of cash flows. This statement reports cash receipts, 

cash payments, and net changes in cash resulting from operating, investing, and capital and non-capital 

financing activities and provides answers to such questions as where did cash came from, what was cash used 

for, and what was the change in the cash balance during the reporting period. 

 

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements  

 

The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in the 

basic financial statements. 

 

Financial Analysis 

 

Net position may serve, over time, as a useful indicator of whether a governmental entity’s financial position is 

improving or deteriorating. In the case of the Revolving Fund, assets exceeded liabilities by approximately $637 

million as of June 30, 2023. This represents an increase of approximately $30 million or 4.91% over net position 

as of June 30, 2022. The total amount of net position is restricted as it only serves the purpose provided by the 

enabling legislation of providing loans and financing of drinking water infrastructure facilities. As of June 30, 

2023, most of the outstanding loans have been granted to the Puerto Rico Aqueduct and Sewer Authority 

(PRASA). 

 

The operation of the Revolving Fund is subject to the capital financing requirements of PRASA, and/or any 

other qualifying entity, and therefore, loan origination activity will be determined on an annual basis, 

depending upon PRASA’s and/or any other qualifying entity’s needs. 
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Condensed financial information on assets, liabilities, and restricted net position is presented below  

(in thousands): 

 

2023 2022 Amount Percent

Assets:

Restricted cash and cash equivalents 189,798$          176,237$          13,561$            7.69%

Loans receivable 446,484            431,142            15,342              3.56%

Interest receivable 1,522                634                  888                  140.06%

    Total assets 637,804            608,013            29,791              4.90%

Liabilities - accounts payable 770                  783                  (13)                   -1.66%

Net position - restricted (as restated) 637,034$          607,230$          29,804$            4.91%

June 30, Change 

 
 

Restricted cash and cash equivalents at June 30, 2023 amounted to approximately $189.8 million resulting in an 

increase of approximately $13.6 million from approximately $176.2 million as of June 30 2022, or an increase of 

7.69%. 

 

Loans receivable amount to approximately $446.5 million, resulting in an increase of approximately $15.3 

million when compared to the previous year. The increase is mainly composed of collections of outstanding 

loans amounting to approximately $6.7 million and new loans issued amounting to approximately $22 million 

during the year ended on June 30, 2023. 
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Condensed financial information on revenues, expenses and change in net position is presented below  

(in thousands): 

 

2023 2022 Amount Percent

Operating revenues - interest on loans 835$            749$             86$              11.48%

Operating recovery (expenses) - 

general and administrative (606)             (785)              179              -22.80%

Operating (loss) income 229              (36)                265              -736.11%

Non-operating revenues (expenses)

Interest income - deposits 6,896           377               6,519           1729.18%

Grants and contributions 25,820          19,200          6,620           34.48%

Contributions to other

governmental entities (3,141)          (1,496)           (1,645)          109.96%

Changes in restricted net position 29,804          18,045          11,759          65.16%

Net position - beginning of year (as restated) 607,230        589,185         18,045          3.06%

Net position - end of year 637,034$      607,230$       29,804$        4.91%

June 30, Change

 
 

The change in restricted net position increased by approximately $29.8 million when compared to the previous 

year. The increase is mainly related to interest income on time deposits of approximately $6.9 million, grants 

and contributions received of $25.8 million, and contributions made to others of approximately $3.1 million. 

Note that grants are received to the extent disbursements are required under outstanding loans commitments. 

 

Also interest on loans increased by $86 thousand or 11.48% in relation to interest on loans outstanding. 

 

Also, during the fiscal year ended on June 30, 2023, interest income on deposits increased by approximately $6.5 

million, due to an increase in restricted cash equivalents and market interest rates during the year ended on 

June 30, 2023.  
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Currently Known Facts 

 

Capitalization grants 

 

As of the date these basic financial statements are available to be issued, the Revolving Fund received 

capitalization grant awards notifications for the fiscal year 2023 as follows: 

 

Award Grant

Date received fiscal year amount

December 12, 2023 2023 2,773,000$          

December 19, 2023 2023 9,784,000            

September 15, 2023 2023 27,186,000          

Total 39,743,000$       
 

Financial Assistance Agreements 

 

On February 15, 2024 the board of directors of FAFAA, and on March 26, 2024 the board of directors of PRASA, 

approved the following assistance agreements: 

 

• Fundación de Aguas Claras Inc. - $2,670,568 in the form of a zero percent interest and principal forgiveness 

to finance the design of two sanitary sewer systems and the reconstruction of a contention wall in three 

separate projects. 

 

• Municipality of Gurabo - $13,175,940 in the form of a zero percent of interest and principal forgiveness to 

finance the design and construction improvements to the Navarro community stormwater sewer system. 

 

• University of Puerto Rico - $2,773,000 in the form of a zero percent of interest and principal forgiveness to 

continue the ongoing field investigations for the “Development of an Integrated Platform for Monitoring 

and Forecasting Harmful Algal Blooms at San José Lagoon and Documenting the History of PFAS pollution 

in selected watersheds of Puerto Rico”. 

 

Nonetheless, these Financial Assistance Agreements are pending to be presented to the Fiscal Oversight and 

Management Board for its approval. 

 

Requests for Information 

 

This financial report is designed to provide those interested with a general overview of the Revolving Fund’s 

finances. Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional 

financial information should be addressed to the Puerto Rico Water Pollution Control Revolving Fund, PO Box 

42001, San Juan, Puerto Rico, 00940-2001. 
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Current assets

Loans receivable from Puerto Rico Aqueduct and Sewer Authority 11,355,244$      

Loans receivable from Municipalities 18,495              

Interest receivable from loans and deposits 1,521,797         

Total current assets 12,895,536       

Non current assets 

Restricted cash and cash equivalents 189,798,159      

Loans receivable from: 

Puerto Rico Aqueduct and Sewer Authority 417,105,202      

Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority 17,987,830       

Municipalities 17,986              

Total non current assets 624,909,177      

Total assets 637,804,713      

Accounts Payable 586,100            

Due to Puerto Rico Infrastructure Financing Authority 184,217            

Total Liabilities 770,317            

Net position - restricted 637,034,396      

Total liabilities and net position 637,804,713$    

Assets

Liabilities and Net Position

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

See notes to basic financial statements
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Operating income (expenses):

Interest income on loans 835,017$           

General and administrative (605,903)           

Operating Income 229,114             

Non-operating revenues (expenses):

Interest income on deposits 6,896,193          

Contributions from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency- pass-through

from the Puerto Rico Department of Natural and Environmental Resources 25,819,531        

Contributions to other governmental entities (3,140,506)         

Total non-operating revenues, net 29,575,218        

Change in net position 29,804,332        

Net position - beginning of year, as previously reported 606,997,505      

Restatement (See Note 3) 232,559             

Net position - beginning of year (as restated) 607,230,064      

Net position - end of year 637,034,396$    

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

See notes to basic financial statements
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Cash flows from operating activities:

Cash paid for general and administrative expenses (618,230)$        

Cash disbursed for loans (22,060,793)     

Principal collected on loans 6,718,349        

Interest income received on loans 619,108           

Net cash used in operating activities (15,341,566)     

Cash flows from investing activities -

Interest received on deposits 6,223,430        

Cash flows from non-capital financing activities:

Contributions from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency- pass-through

from the Puerto Rico Department of Natural and Environmental Resources 25,819,531      

Contributions paid to other governmental entities (3,140,506)       

Net cash provided by non-capital financing activities 22,679,025      

Net change in restricted cash and cash equivalents 13,560,889      

Restricted cash and cash equivalents - beginning of year 176,237,270     

Restricted cash and cash equivalents - end of year 189,798,159$   

Reconciliation of operating income to net cash 

used in operating activities:

Operating income 229,114$         

Adjustments to reconcile operating income

to net cash used in operating activities:

Increase in loans receivable (15,342,444)     

Increase in interest receivable from loans (215,909)          

Decrease in accounts payable 88,966             

Increase in due to Puerto Rico Infrastructure Financing Authority (101,293)          

Net cash used in operating activities (15,341,566)$   

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

See notes to basic financial statements
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Note 1   -  Reporting entity 

 

Puerto Rico Water Pollution Control Revolving Fund (the Revolving Fund) was created by Act 44 

of the Legislature of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico (the Commonwealth) on June 21, 1988, as 

amended.  The Revolving Fund was constituted separately and independently from any other funds 

or resources of the Commonwealth. It is presented as an enterprise fund of the Commonwealth. 

 

The Revolving Fund is administered, pursuant to Act 416 of September 22, 2004, as amended, (the 

Act 416) by the Puerto Rico Department of Natural and Environmental Resources (DNER).  

Pursuant to the Act 416, DNER, on behalf of the Commonwealth, is authorized to enter into 

operating agreements and capitalization grant agreements with the U.S. Environmental Protection 

Agency (EPA). On August 2018, the Commonwealth enacted Act No. 171 of 2018, “Department of 

Natural and Environmental Resources Reorganization Plan”, in which the former Puerto Rico 

Environmental Quality Board operations were merged into the Puerto Rico Department of Natural 

and Environmental Resources. 

 

DNER, Puerto Rico Infrastructure Financing Authority (PRIFA), Puerto Rico Aqueduct and Sewer 

Authority (PRASA), entered on December 27, 2016, into a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU), 

subsequently amended on June 21, 2018, to include the Fiscal Agency and Financial Advisory 

Authority (FAFAA). Under the MOU, as amended, each party has agreed to assume specific 

responsibilities in connection with the operations of the Revolving Fund pursuant to the Operating 

Agreement entered between the EPA and the DNER on July 25, 2018. Pursuant to the MOU, as 

amended, DNER will remain as the administrator for the Revolving Fund, PRIFA will act as the 

operating agent to provide assistance  with the financial and accounting activities, and FAFAA will 

conduct the financial capabilities analysis of any eligible assistance recipient of funds, provide the 

necessary information to the DNER and PRIFA to the extent as possible for the development of the 

different programs compliance reports reviews, provide oversight as fiscal agent, financial advisor 

and information agent of the Commonwealth to ensure that the monies are safeguarded in a trust 

structure and to ensure the proper administration. 

 

On June 30, 2017, PRASA, PRIFA, DNER and the Puerto Rico Department of Health (DOH), entered 

into an Escrow Deposit Agreement (Escrow Agreement) with Banco Popular de Puerto Rico (BPPR 

or Escrow Agent).  The Escrow Agreement was established, among other things, (1) to account for 

irrevocable escrow accounts, (2) hold deposit of the escrowed assets and (3) to apply such escrowed 

assets solely in accordance with the escrow agreement.  

 

The Escrow Agreement emerged as part of and as a condition to the second amendment to the 

Forbearance Agreement as PRASA agreed to execute certain minimum payments to PRIFA for the 

sole benefit of the Revolving Fund.  
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Note 1   -  Reporting entity – (continued) 

 

Pursuant to the operating agreements with EPA, PRIFA is required to establish trust fund accounts 

to hold separate and apart from its assets or those of any of the agencies of the Commonwealth, in 

which it will deposit all funds received from borrowers of the Revolving Fund funds.  PRASA will 

not have and will not exercise any dominion or control over the escrowed assets until the date that 

the Escrow Agent receives a certificate of compliance with the operating agreements with EPA and 

duly constituted in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth. 

 

Amendments to the Operating Agreements and Memorandum of Understanding-Incorporation 

into Trust Agreement 

 

Effective September 18, 2018, DNER and EPA entered into a revised Clean Water State Revolving 

Fund Operating Agreement (the Revolving Fund Operating Agreement). On September 18, 2018, 

PRIFA and DNER entered into an amendment to the December 27, 2016 memorandum of 

understanding between PRIFA and DNER attached to and referenced in the Revolving Fund 

Operating Agreement. 

 

DNER, PRIFA and FAFAA, with the consent of EPA, have agreed to incorporate into the Revolving 

Fund Operating Agreement, The Trust Agreement (the Trust Agreement) with BPPR, as Trustee 

(the Trustee), pursuant to which the Trustee shall receive all capitalization grant funds, investment 

earnings and funds recovered under the Commonwealth Fiscal Plan related to the Revolving Fund, 

and set them aside in a Trust separate and apart from any and all proprietary funds of PRIFA, 

DNER, and the Commonwealth, its agencies and instrumentalities, all in accordance with the 

further terms and conditions provided in the Trust Agreement. The Trust Agreement between 

DNER, PRIFA and Banco Popular of Puerto Rico was executed on December 18, 2018. 

 

Note 2   -  Summary of significant accounting policies. 

 

The accounting and reporting policies of the Revolving Fund conform to Generally Accepted 

Accounting Principles in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP), as applicable to governmental 

entities. The Revolving Fund follows Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 

statements under the hierarchy established by Statement No. 76, The Hierarchy of Generally Accepted 

Accounting Principles for State and Local Governments, in the preparation of its basic financial 

statements.  

 

The preparation of basic financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management 

to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the 

disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported 

amounts of changes in net position and revenues and expenditures during the reporting period. 

Actual results could differ from those estimates.  
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Note 2   -  Summary of significant accounting policies – (continued) 

 

Following is a description of the Revolving Fund’s most significant accounting policies: 

 

Measurement focus, basis of accounting, and financial statements presentation 

 

The Revolving Fund basic financial statements are reported using the economic resources 

measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recorded when earned and 

expenses are recorded when incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  

 

The statement of net position and the statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position 

report information on all activities of the Revolving Fund. The Revolving Fund’s activities are 

distinguished as proprietary activities. The Revolving Fund’s activities generally are financed 

through intergovernmental revenues, other non-exchange revenues and interest income from its 

loans and deposits.  Following is a description of the Revolving Fund’s financial statements. 

 

The statement of net position presents the Revolving Fund’s assets and liabilities, with the difference 

reported as net position.  Net position may be reported as: 

 

• Restricted component of net position consists of restricted assets reduced by liabilities related 

to those assets. Restricted net assets result when constraints placed on net position use are 

either externally imposed by creditors, grantors, contributors, and the like, or imposed by law 

through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 

 

• Unrestricted component of net position consists of net amount of the assets and liabilities that 

do not meet the definition of the preceding category.  Unrestricted component of net position 

often is designated in order to indicate that management does not consider them to be available 

for general operations. Unrestricted component of net position often has constraints on use 

that are imposed by management, but such constraints may be removed or modified. 

 

As of June 30, 2023, the Revolving Fund net position is presented as restricted. 

 

The statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position demonstrates the degree to which 

the direct expenses of a given function or segments are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses 

are those that are clearly identifiable within a specific function. Operating expenses are those that 

relate to the administration of the Revolving Fund. Other items not meeting the definition of 

program revenues or operating expense are reported as non-operating revenues or expenses. 
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Note 2   -  Summary of significant accounting policies – (continued) 

 

Restricted cash and cash equivalents  

 

Time deposits with maturities at date of purchase of three months or less are classified as cash 

equivalents. Cash and cash equivalents are carried at a cost, which approximates fair value.  As of 

June 30, 2023, The Revolving Fund maintains approximately $189.8 million in cash equivalents. 

 

Loans receivable and allowance for loan losses  

 

Loans are presented at the outstanding principal balance reduced by allowance for loan losses. The 

allowance for loan losses is established through a provision recorded in the statement of revenues, 

expenses and changes in net position. The allowance for loan losses is based on management’s 

evaluation of the risk characteristics of the loans including such factors as the nature of individual 

credit outstanding, past loss experience, known and inherent risk in the portfolios’ sources of 

repayment, adverse situation that may affect the borrower’s ability to repay, the estimated value of 

any underlying collateral, and general economic conditions. Loan charge-offs are recorded against 

the allowance when management believes that the collection of the principal is unlikely. Recoveries 

of amount previously charged off are credited to the respective allowance. Because of uncertainties 

inherent in the estimation process, management’s estimate of credit losses in the outstanding loans 

receivable portfolios and the related allowance may change if economic and other conditions differ 

substantially from the assumptions used in making the estimates. Such adjustments to original 

estimates, as necessary, are made in the period in which these factors and other relevant 

considerations indicate that loss levels vary from previous estimates. 

 

The Revolving Fund considers loans as impaired based on current information and events, 

including significant delays in the receipt of the scheduled debt service payments. To establish an 

allowance for loans losses, the Revolving Fund’s management used applicable authoritative 

literature, general background information and recent relevant information included in the PRASA 

fiscal plan, as further discussed in Note 6.  

 

In relation to income recognition, the Revolving Fund classifies loans as nonaccrual when 

management determines if any of the following characteristics are present: (a) a loan was six months 

past due; (b) it has no current source of repayment; (c) it is not covered by formal commitment from  

the debtor; and (d) it does not have designated collateral, or such collateral is insufficient. Based on 

these four elements, when a loan is placed in nonaccrual status, interest receivable is reversed from 

interest income. Interest income on nonaccrual loan is thereafter recognized in income only to the 

extent that it is collected. Nonaccrual loans are returned to accrual status when management has 

adequate evidence to believe that the loans would perform as contracted. 
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Note 2   -  Summary of significant accounting policies – (continued) 

 

Loan receivable and allowance for loan losses – (continued) 

 

Also, as the loans made and collected (including interest on loans) are part of a governmental 

program, the loan activities are reported as operating activities in the statement of cash flows. 

 

New accounting pronouncement adopted 

 

• GASB Statement No. 91, Conduit Debt Obligations. The primary objectives of this Statement are 

to provide a single method of reporting conduit debt obligations by issuers and eliminate 

diversity in practice associated with (i) commitments extended by issuers, (ii) arrangements 

associated with conduit debt obligations, and (iii) related note disclosures. This Statement 

achieves those objectives by clarifying the existing definition of a conduit debt obligation; 

establishing that a conduit debt obligation is not a liability of the issuer; establishing standards 

for accounting and financial reporting of additional commitments and voluntary commitments 

extended by issuers and arrangements associated with conduit debt obligations; and 

improving required note disclosures.  

 

This Statement also addresses arrangements-often characterized as leases- that are associated 

with conduit debt obligations. In those arrangements, capital assets are constructed or acquired 

with the proceeds of a conduit debt obligation and used by third-party obligors in the course 

of their activities. Payments from third-party obligors are intended to cover and coincide with 

debt service payments. During those arrangements, issuers retain the titles to the capital assets. 

Those titles may or may not pass to the obligors at the end of the arrangements. This Statement 

requires issuers to disclose general information about their conduit debt obligations, organized 

by type of commitment, including the aggregate outstanding principal amount of the issuers’ 

conduit debt obligations and a description of each type of commitment.  

 

• GASB Statement No. 94, Public Private and Public-Public Partnership and Availability Payment 

Arrangement. The primary objective of this Statement is to improve financial reporting by 

addressing issues related to public-private and public-public partnership arrangements 

(PPPs). A PPP is an arrangement in which a government (the transferor) contracts with an 

operator – a governmental or nongovernmental entity – to provide public services by 

conveying control of the right to operate or use a nonfinancial asset, such as infrastructure or 

other capital asset (the underlying PPP asset), for a period of time in an exchange or exchange-

like transaction. Some PPPs meet the definition of a service concession arrangement (SCA), 

(1) the operator collects and is compensated by fees from third parties; (2) the transferor 

determines or has the ability to modify or approve which services the operator is required to 

provide, to whom the operator is required to provide the services, and the prices or rates that 
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Note 2   -  Summary of significant accounting policies – (continued) 

 

New accounting pronouncement adopted – (continued) 

 

can be charged for the services; and (3) the transferor is entitled to significant residual interest 

in the service utility of the underlying PPP asset at the end of the arrangement. This Statement 

also provides guidance for accounting and financial reporting for availability payment 

arrangements (APAs). An APA is an arrangement in which a government compensates an 

operator for services that may include designing, constructing, financing, maintaining, or 

operating an underlying nonfinancial asset for a period of time in an exchange or exchange-

like transaction.  

 

• GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements. This Statement 

provides guidance on the accounting and financial reporting for subscription-based 

information technology arrangements (SBITAs) for government end users (governments). This 

Statement (1) defines a SBITA; (2) establishes that a SBITA results in a right-to-use subscription  

asset—an intangible asset—and a corresponding subscription liability; (3) provides the 

capitalization criteria for outlays other than subscription payments, including implementation 

costs of a SBITA; and (4) requires note disclosures regarding a SBITA. To the extent relevant, 

the standards for SBITAs are based on the standards established in Statement No. 87, Leases, as 

amended.   

 

• GASB Statement No. 99, Omnibus 2022. The objectives of this Statement are to enhance 

comparability in accounting and financial reporting and to improve the consistency of 

authoritative literature by addressing (1) practice issues that have been identified during 

implementation and application of certain GASB Statements and (2) accounting and financial 

reporting for financial guarantees. 

 

The requirements of this Statement are effective as follows: 

 

o The requirements related to extension of the use of LIBOR, accounting for SNAP 

distributions, disclosures of nonmonetary transactions, pledges of future revenues by 

pledging governments, clarification of certain provisions in Statement 34, as amended, 

and terminology updates related to Statement 53 and Statement 63 are effective upon 

issuance. The requirements related to leases, PPPs, and SBITAs are effective for fiscal 

years beginning after June 15, 2022, and all reporting periods thereafter. 

 

Management evaluated all these accounting pronouncements and concluded that are not applicable 

to the Revolving Fund. 
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Note 2   -  Summary of significant accounting policies – (continued) 

 

Recent accounting pronouncements 

 

The GASB has issued the following accounting pronouncements that have effective dates after June 

30, 2023: 

 

• GASB Statement No. 100, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections. The primary objective of 

this Statement is to enhance accounting and financial reporting requirements for accounting 

changes and error corrections to provide more understandable, reliable, relevant, consistent, 

and comparable information for making decisions or assessing accountability. 

 

This Statement defines accounting changes as changes in accounting principles, changes in 

accounting estimates, and changes to or within the financial reporting entity and describes the 

transactions or other events that constitute those changes. As part of those descriptions, for (1) 

certain changes in accounting principles and (2) certain changes in accounting estimates that 

result from a change in measurement methodology, a new principle or methodology should 

be justified on the basis that it is preferable to the principle or methodology used before the 

change.  

 

That preferability should be based on the qualitative characteristics of financial reporting 

understandability, reliability, relevance, timeliness, consistency, and comparability. This 

Statement also addresses corrections of errors in previously issued financial statements. 

 

This Statement prescribes the accounting and financial reporting for (1) each type of accounting 

change and (2) error corrections. This Statement requires that (a) changes in accounting 

principles and error corrections be reported retroactively by restating prior periods, (b) 

changes to or within the financial reporting entity be reported by adjusting beginning balances 

of the current period, and (c) changes in accounting estimates be reported prospectively by 

recognizing the change in the current period.  

 

The requirements of this Statement for changes in accounting principles apply to the 

implementation of a new pronouncement in absence of specific transition provisions in the 

new pronouncement. This Statement also requires that the aggregate amount of adjustments 

to and restatements of beginning net position, fund balance, or fund net position, as applicable, 

be displayed by reporting unit in the financial statements. This Statement requires disclosure 

in notes to financial statements of descriptive information about accounting changes and error 

corrections, such as their nature. In addition, information about the quantitative effects on 

beginning balances of each accounting change and error correction should be disclosed by 

reporting unit in a tabular format to reconcile beginning balances as previously reported to 

beginning balances as restated. Furthermore, this Statement addresses how information that is  
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Note 2   -  Summary of significant accounting policies – (continued) 

 

Recent accounting pronouncements – (continued) 

 

affected by a change in accounting principle or error correction should be presented in required 

supplementary information (RSI) and supplementary information (SI). For periods that are 

earlier than those included in the basic financial statements, information presented in RSI or SI 

should be restated for error corrections, if practicable, but not for changes in accounting 

principles. 

 

The requirements of this Statement are effective for accounting changes and error corrections 

made in fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2023, and all reporting periods thereafter. Earlier 

application is encouraged. 

 

• GASB Statement No 101, Compensated Absences.  The objective of this Statement is to better meet 

the information needs of financial statement users by updating the recognition and 

measurement guidance for compensated absences. 

 

That objective is achieved by aligning the recognition and measurement guidance under a 

unified model and by amending certain previously required disclosures. This Statement also 

establishes guidance for measuring a liability for leave that has not been used, generally using 

an employee’s pay rate as of the date of the financial statements. A liability for leave that has 

been used but not yet paid or settled should be measured at the amount of the cash payment 

or noncash settlement to be made. Certain salary-related payments that are directly and 

incrementally associated with payments for leave also should be included in the measurement 

of the liabilities. 

 

With respect to financial statements prepared using the current financial resources 

measurement focus, this Statement requires that expenditures be recognized for the amount 

that normally would be liquidated with expendable available financial resources. This 

Statement requires that a liability for certain types of compensated absences—including 

parental leave, military leave, and jury duty leave—not be recognized until the leave 

commences. This Statement also requires that a liability for specific types of compensated 

absences not be recognized until the leave is used. 

 

 

 

 

This space was intentionally left in blank 
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Note 2   -  Summary of significant accounting policies – (continued) 

 

Recent accounting pronouncements – (continued) 

 

The requirements of this Statement are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 

2023 (FY 2024-2025), and all reporting periods thereafter. Earlier application is encouraged. 

 

• GASB Statement No. 102, Certain Risk Disclosures. State and local governments face a variety of 

risks that could negatively affect the level of service they provide or their ability to meet 

obligations as they come due. Although governments are required to disclose information 

about their exposure to some of those risks, essential information about other risks that are 

prevalent among state and local governments is not routinely disclosed because it is not 

explicitly required. The objective of this Statement is to provide users of government financial 

statements with essential information about risks related to a government’s vulnerabilities due 

to certain concentrations or constraints.  

 

This Statement defines a concentration as a lack of diversity related to an aspect of a significant 

inflow of resources or outflow of resources. A constraint is a limitation imposed on a 

government by an external party or by formal action of the government’s highest level of 

decision-making authority. Concentrations and constraints may limit a government’s ability to 

acquire resources or control spending. 

 

This Statement requires a government to assess whether a concentration or constraint makes 

the primary government reporting unit or other reporting units that report a liability for 

revenue debt vulnerable to the risk of a substantial impact. Additionally, this Statement 

requires a government to assess whether an event or events associated with a concentration or 

constraint that could cause the substantial impact have occurred, have begun to occur, or are 

more likely than not to begin to occur within 12 months of the date the financial statements are 

issued.  If a government determines that those criteria for disclosure have been met for a 

concentration or constraint, it should disclose information in notes to financial statements in 

sufficient detail to enable users of financial statements to understand the nature of the 

circumstances disclosed and the government’s vulnerability to the risk of a substantial impact. 

 

The disclosure should include descriptions of the following: 

 

o The concentration or constraint 

o Each event associated with the concentration or constraint that could cause a 

substantial impact if the event had occurred or had begun to occur prior to the issuance 

of the financial statements. 

o Actions taken by the government prior to the issuance of the financial statements to 

mitigate the risk. 
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Note 2   -  Summary of significant accounting policies – (continued) 

 

 Recent accounting pronouncements – (continued)  

 

The requirements of this Statement are effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2024, 

and all reporting periods thereafter. Earlier application is encouraged. 

 

Management is evaluating the impact that these Statements will have, if any, on the Revolving 

Fund’s basic financial statements. 

 

Note 3   -  Correction of an error 

 

During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, the Revolving Fund restated the beginning balance of 

interest receivable and net position, to correct an understatement of the interest receivable from 

loans as a result of the completion of projects by PRASA in prior years, which was notified by 

PRASA and the DNER to the Revolving Fund during the fiscal year 2023. Principal of the loans shall 

be paid in 60 equal semi-annual installments on January 1 and July 1 of each year beginning on the 

earlier of; the first of July 1 following the date on which the projects are completed or July 1, 2030. 

The projects were completed before the refinancing of PRASA’s loans on August 2020 and thus, 

PRASA should have started paying principal and interest during the fiscal year 2022, as established 

in the terms of PRASA’s loans refinancing. 

 

The following table summarizes the net position at the beginning of the year, as previously reported 

and as restated:  

 

Statement of 

Net Position

Net position  – July 1, 2022, as previously reported $ 606,997,505  

Correction of error: 

Interest receivable for prior year completed projects 232,559        

Net position  – July 1, 2022, as restated $ 607,230,064   
 

Note 4   - Transactions with Puerto Rico Infrastructure Financing Authority  

 

As established in the MOU between DNER, AAFAF and PRIFA, PRIFA has performed certain 

managerial and administrative duties related to the accounting related to the Revolving Fund which 

resulted in an amount due to PRIFA of $184,217, included in the accompanying Statement of Net 

Position, and subsequently invoiced by PRIFA to the DNER. 
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Note 5   -  Custodial credit risk 

 

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure of a depository financial institution, 

the entity will not be able to recover its deposits. The Revolving Fund does not have a custodial 

credit policy. 

 

Restricted cash and cash equivalents as of June 30, 2023 were deposited as follows: 

 

Type of Deposit Book Balance Bank Balance

Cash deposits at commercial bank 3$                  3$                  

Time deposits at commercial bank 189,798,156   189,798,156   

189,798,159$  189,798,159$  
 

 

The Commonwealth requires that public funds deposited in commercial banks in Puerto Rico must 

be fully collateralized for the amount deposited in excess of federal depository insurance. 

 

Note 6   -  Loans receivable 

 

At June 30, 2023, loans receivable consist of the outstanding balances from the Puerto Rico Aqueduct 

and Sewer Authority (PRASA), the Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority (PREPA) and 

Municipalities, as follows: 

 

Loan Receivable From: Balance

PRASA:

Permanent loans 393,192,791$   

Construction loans 35,267,655       

PREPA - construction loans 17,987,830       

Municipalities - permanent loans 36,481             

Total 446,484,757$   
 

 

Permanent loans are due in semiannual installments, bearing interest between 1%-2% per annum, 

maturing on various dates through December 31, 2035. As fully disclosed below, PRASA´s 

restructured loan is due in semiannual installments, bearing interest at 0% per annum from year 1 

thru 10 and 1% for the next 20 years. 
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Note 6   -     Loans receivable – (continued) 
 

Loans receivable, as of June 30, 2023, mature as follows: 

 

Years Ending

June 30, Amount

2024 11,373,739$      

2025 7,019,378          

2026 7,022,579          

2027 7,025,813          

2028 7,029,079          

2029-2033 65,875,806        

2034-2038 82,409,864        

2039-2043 86,624,315        

2044-2048 90,586,146        

2049-2050 28,281,047        

393,247,766      

Plus: construction loans - projects in process 53,236,991        

Total 446,484,757$    
 

 

Construction loans due from PREPA bear interest at 2% per annum, and principal will be payable 

semiannually, commencing no later than one year after construction completion date. All loans are 

required to be paid in full in a period not to exceed 30 years. For construction loans, such period 

commences after the construction loan is converted to a permanent loan. Interest on construction 

loans is payable semiannually since inception of the loan. As of June 30, 2023, PREPA construction 

loans amounts to approximately $18 million. Note that these terms are no longer applicable to 

PRASA as a result of the loans restructuring. 

 

The Revolving Fund is operated as a direct loan program, whereby most of the loans made are 

funded by capitalization grants from the EPA and a Commonwealth match equaling approximately 

15.5% of the EPA’s capitalization grant. All of the outstanding loans were 100% funded with EPA 

capitalization grants and with funds from the results of the operations of the Revolving Fund.   
 

Pursuant to Act 96 of June 30, 2015 (the Act 96), the Commonwealth guaranteed the payment of 

principal and interest on most of the outstanding Revolving Fund loans granted to PRASA. 

However, pursuant to the refinancing of the loans disclosed below, the Commonwealth’s guaranty 

related to all the original financing agreements, and the guaranty related to all the bonds and loans  
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Note 6   -  Loans receivable – (continued) 

 

issued, was terminated on July 26, 2019. The new loans are not subject to the guaranty, and the 

obligations of PRASA under the new loan agreements and the notes will not constitute 

Commonwealth guaranteed indebtedness under the trust agreement. Any future right to the 

Commonwealth guaranty was waived. 

 

Before the refinancing of the loans, PRASA was experiencing a challenging financial scenario with 

its ability to fulfill all of its financial commitments, including those obligations incurred under the 

Revolving Fund’s loans.  As a result, PRASA has been seeking relief through the modification of its 

debt obligations. 

 

During previous years, the Revolving Fund established an allowance for loan losses on identified 

impaired loans based on management’s estimate of the present value of expected debt service 

payments discounted at the loans’ effective interest rate. However, after PRASA’s debt restructuring 

and improvements in the financial condition of PRASA, which has been able to meet in full its 

scheduled debt service, the Revolving Fund was able to release allowance for loan losses. 

 

PRASA’s debt restructuring 

 

On July 26, 2019, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and Puerto Rico Aqueduct and 

Sewer Authority (PRASA) restructured certain delinquent loans – amounting to approximately $596 

million in principal – owed to Puerto Rico’s Water Pollution Control (WP) and Drinking Water (DW) 

State Revolving Fund (SRF) programs. PRASA entered into two loan agreements in order to 

restructure certain existing loans from the SRF funds. The notes issued by PRASA under the new 

loan agreements superseded and replaced all outstanding obligations with SRF funds. The SRF also 

waived all accrued and unpaid interest with respect to the old debt. The two new loan agreements 

(one for the WP and one for DW) each have a term of thirty years commencing on January 1, 2020 

(effective date) and bear interest at 0.0% for the first 10 years and 1% for the next 20 years. The loans 

and notes issued by PRASA to the applicable SRF were incurred by PRASA as other system 

indebtedness and have been designated as senior indebtedness under the master agreement of trust, 

between PRASA and Banco Popular de Puerto Rico, as trustee, and as amended by the seventh 

supplemental agreement of trust.  

 

As disclosed above, the new loans provided by the SRF to PRASA are not the Commonwealth 

guaranteed indebtedness, as defined in the trust agreement and the Commonwealth guaranty 

related to all the original financing agreements was terminated. 
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Note 6   -  Loans receivable – (continued) 

 

 PRASA operations 

 

The following presents information obtained from PRASA’s audited financial statements as of June 

30, 2021, and PRASA’s 2023 Fiscal Plan, as certified on May 26, 2023 by the Financial Oversight and 

Management Board for Puerto Rico (unaudited). The Revolving Fund considered this information, 

along with the debt restructuring and PRASA’s ability to meet it scheduled debt service, in assessing 

the realizable value of the loans receivable from PRASA as of June 30, 2023.  

 

As disclosed on PRASA’s 2023 Fiscal Plan, PRASA’s financial condition has improved due to the 

implementation of various revenue enhancing and debt restructuring measures, including rate 

increases across all customers segments, proactive collection of past due amounts from government 

accounts, and various debt restructuring transactions. PRASA’s debt restructuring efforts resulted 

in about $1.3 billion in debt service relief through the debt modification with its Federal Lenders, 

the 2020 and 2021 refunding agreements for outstanding senior debt, and the executed loan 

settlement with the Government Development Bank Debt Recovery Authority. Furthermore, 

renewed access to State Revolving Fund Loans in the amount $278 million and the grant obligation 

of $3.7 billion in Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) and $200 million in Community 

Development Block Grant – Disaster Recovery Flexible Match (CDBG-DR Program) for a portion of 

PRASA’s local (state) match are expected to provide the necessary financial support to improve, 

rebuild recover and upgrade critical wastewater facilities. With a total $6.17 billion in new funds 

and debt service relief PRASA has a unique and generational opportunity to invest in its 

infrastructure at much lower cost than usual without the need to access capital markets and reduce 

the prospect of systemic operating deficit over the Certified Fiscal Plan time period and beyond.  

 

Given PRASA’s steady fiscal improvements and its urgent need to prioritize improving its systems 

performance, the 2023 Certified Fiscal Plan outlines areas of opportunity largely related to its 

operations and capital investment, such as “non-revenue water”, capital delivery, and metering 

infrastructure upgrades. By implementing each of the measures, PRASA will further improve its 

financial and operational system condition.  

 

Nonetheless, there is no certainty that the PRASA Fiscal Plan will be fully implemented, or, if 

implemented, will ultimately provide the intended results. All these plans and measures, and 

PRASA’s ability to reduce its deficit and continue meeting in full its scheduled debt service, depend 

on a number of factors and risks, some of which are not wholly within PRASA’s control. 
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Note 7   -  Capitalization grants 

 

The Clean Water Act (the CWA), as amended, is the main federal law that establishes the basic 

structure for regulating discharges of pollutants into waters of the United States and for regulating 

quality standards for surface waters. Under the CWA, the EPA has implemented pollution control 

programs such as setting wastewater standards for industry and quality standards for all 

contaminants in surface waters. The CWA created the federal Clean Water State Revolving Fund to 

make funds available to finance water quality protection projects for wastewater treatment, 

nonpoint source pollution control, and watershed and estuary management that are needed to 

comply with the CWA water pollution requirements. The CWA authorizes the EPA to award 

capitalization grants to state which, in turn, provide low interest loans and other types of financial 

assistance to eligible systems. 

 

These grants are routinely subject to financial and compliance audits in accordance with the 

provisions of the Title 2, U.S. Code of Federal Regulation Part 200, Uniform Administration Requirements, 

Cost Principles and Audit Requirements for Federal Award (Uniform Guidance) and compliance audits 

by the EPA. The latter has the authority to determine liabilities as well as to limit, suspend, or 

terminate the federal assistance. All funds drawn from the EPA and the matching funds from the 

Commonwealth are recorded as non-operating revenues in the Statement of Revenues and Expenses 

and Changes in Net Position. 

 

The following summarizes the capitalization grants awarded, amounts drawn on each grant as of 

the statement of net position date, and balances available for future draws: 

 

Grant Total draws at Draws Total draws at Available at

June 30, amount June 30, 2022 during 2023 June 30, 2023 June 30, 2023

2015 18,193,000$      10,731,335$      7,461,665$       18,193,000$      -$                 

2016 17,426,000       -                       17,077,721       17,077,721       348,279            

2017 17,292,000       -                       1,280,145         1,280,145         16,011,855       

2018 20,935,000       -                       -                       -                       20,935,000       

2019 20,724,000       -                       -                       -                       20,724,000       

2020 20,727,000       -                       -                       -                       20,727,000       

2021 20,724,000       -                       -                       -                       20,724,000       

2022 39,526,000       -                       -                       -                       39,526,000       

175,547,000$    10,731,335$      25,819,531$      36,550,866$      138,996,134$    
 

 

 

 

 

 



Puerto Rico Water Pollution Control 

Revolving Loan Fund 

 

Notes to Basic Financial Statements 

 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2023 

 
 

- 28 - 

Note 7   -  Capitalization grants – (continued) 

 

As of June 30, 2023, the Revolving Fund had $39,526,000, $20,724,000, $20,727,000, $20,724,000 and 

$20,935,000 from grants awarded by the EPA during the federal fiscal years ended September 30, 

2022, 2021, 2020, 2019 and 2018, respectively, which are available to be drawn for loan commitments 

and/or administrative expenses once all the EPA requirements have been met. As of June 30, 2023, 

PRIFA, PRASA, and third parties have not executed financial agreements related to these awards. 

Also, as of June 30, 2023, certain amounts are still available for drawdowns from the grants awarded 

during the federal fiscal years ended on September 30, 2016, and 2017, which already have financial 

agreements executed and from which partial drawdowns have been made. See Note 9 for 

subsequent events. 

 

The Bipartisan Budget Act of 2019 provides that notwithstanding the requirements of section 603(d) 

of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act or section 1452(f) of the Safe Drinking Water Act, the state 

or territory shall utilize the full amount of such funds, excluding existing loans, to provide additional 

subsidization to eligible recipients in the form of forgiveness of principal, negative interest loans or 

grants or any combination of these. Provided further, that such funds may be used for eligible 

projects whose purpose is to repair damage incurred as a result of Hurricanes Irma and María, reduce 

flood damage risk and vulnerability or to enhance resiliency to rapid hydrologic change or a natural 

disaster at treatment works as defined by section 212 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act or a 

public drinking water system under section 1452 of the Safe Drinking Water Act. Provided further, 

that any project involving the repair or replacement of a lead service line shall replace the entire lead 

service line, not just a portion. 

 

During fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, the Revolving Fund contributed $3,140,506 for different 

types of projects to the following entities: 

 

Project Amount

San Juan Bay Estuary 1,061,608$   

University of Puerto Rico Estación Experimental Agrícola 382,632        

Municipality of Bayamón 576,297        

Municipality of Jayuya 72,400         

Municipality of Camuy 5,219           

Municipality of Caguas 764,131        

Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority 278,219        

Total 3,140,506$   
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Note 8   -  Administrative expenses 

 

As provided by federal laws and regulations, reasonable costs of administering the Revolving Fund 

are reimbursable under federal programs up to a maximum of 4% of the capitalization grant awarded 

each year. The federal government also reimburses expenses incurred in training and certifying 

personnel as well as technical matters. During the year ended June 30, 2023, total reimbursement of 

administrative expenses amounted to $605,903. 

 

Note 9   -  Subsequent events 

 

Subsequent events were evaluated through March 26, 2024, the date the basic financial statements 

were available to be issued. Management believes that the subsequent events disclosed below are 

intrinsically related to the financial statements of the Revolving Fund. These might have been 

disclosed elsewhere in these financial statements, but management believes they require specific 

mentioning based on their relevance and materiality as a whole. 

 

Capitalization grants 

 

As of the date these basic financial statements are available to be issued, the Revolving Fund 

received capitalization grant awards notifications for the fiscal year 2023 as follows: 

 

Award Grant

Date received fiscal year amount

December 12, 2023 2023 2,773,000$       

December 19, 2023 2023 9,784,000         

September 15, 2023 2023 27,186,000       

Total 39,743,000$     
 

 

Financial Assistance Agreements 

 

On February 15, 2024 the board of directors of FAFAA, and on March 26, 2024 the board of directors 

of PRASA, approved the following assistance agreements: 

 

• Fundación de Aguas Claras Inc. - $2,670,568 in the form of a zero percent interest and principal 

forgiveness to finance the design of two sanitary sewer systems and the reconstruction of a 

contention wall in three separate projects. 
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Note 9   -  Subsequent events – (continued) 

 

Financial Assistance Agreements – (continued) 

 

• Municipality of Gurabo - $13,175,940 in the form of a zero percent of interest and principal 

forgiveness to finance the design and construction improvements to the Navarro community 

stormwater sewer system. 

 

• University of Puerto Rico - $2,773,000 in the form of a zero percent of interest and principal 

forgiveness to continue the ongoing field investigations for the “Development of an Integrated 

Platform for Monitoring and Forecasting Harmful Algal Blooms at San José Lagoon and 

Documenting the History of PFAS pollution in selected watersheds of Puerto Rico”. 

 

Nonetheless, these Financial Assistance Agreements are pending to be presented to the Fiscal 

Oversight and Management Board for its approval.
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 Federal Agency/ (Pass-Through Agency) and Program Tittle

AL 

Number

Other 

Award 

Number

From 

Direct 

Awards

From Pass-

Through 

Awards Total

Passed-Through 

to Subrecipients Note

Clean Water State Revolving Funds  Cluster:

U.S Environmental Protection Angency

(Pass-through from the Puerto Rico Department of Natural and 

Environmental Resources)

Capitalization Grants For Clean Water State Revolving Funds 66.458

 CS72000115 

CS72000116  

CS72000117 -$          25,807,203$       25,807,203$       25,201,300$      

Note 4 

and Note 

5

Total Clean Water State Revolving Fund Cluster -$          25,807,203$       25,807,203$       25,201,300$      

Expenditures

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

See accompanying notes to the schedule of expenditures of federal awards 
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Note 1   -  Basis of presentation 

 

The accompanying supplementary Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (the Schedule) 

includes the federal grant activity of Puerto Rico Water Pollution Control Revolving Loan Fund 

(“the Revolving Fund”) and is presented on the accrual basis of accounting. The information in the 

Schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations 

Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal 

Awards (Uniform Guidance). Therefore, some amounts presented in the Schedule may differ from 

amounts presented in, or used in the preparation of, the Revolving Fund’s financial statements.  

 

Because the Schedule presents only a selected portion of the activities of the Revolving Fund, it is 

not intended to, and does not present the net position, changes in net position, and cash flows of the 

Revolving Fund.  

 

Note 2   -  Summary of significant accounting policies 

 

a. The Schedule is prepared from the Revolving Fund’s accounting records. Such expenditures are 

recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance, wherein certain 

types of expenditures may or may not be available or may be limited as to reimbursement. 

 

b. The financial transactions are recorded by the Revolving Fund in accordance with the terms and 

conditions of the grants, which are consistent with accounting principles generally accepted in 

the United States of America. 

 

c. Expenditures are recognized in the accounting period in which the liability is incurred, if 

measurable, or when paid, whichever occurs first.  

 

d. The Revolving Fund has elected not to use the 10-percent de minimis indirect costs rate as 

allowed under the Uniform Guidance. 

 

Note 3   -  Assistance Listing Numbers (ALN) 

 

The Assistance Listing Numbers (ALN) included in the Schedule are determined based on the 

program name, review of grant contract information and the public descriptions of federal 

assistance listings published by the U.S. Government on sam.gov. Assistance Listing Numbers are 

presented for those programs for which such numbers were available.  
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Note 4   -  Capitalization grants  

 

During the year ended June 30, 2023, loans originated with the U.S. Environmental Protection 

Agency ("EPA) capitalization grants amounted to $22,060,794, which represent the federal portion 

of loans originated. For the year ended June 30, 2023, grants disbursed amounted to $3,140,506, 

which represent the federal share. Grants are not subject to loan or interest charges. The balance of 

loans previously granted amounting to $431,142,312 is not included in the schedule since the 

Revolving Fund is not deemed to have continuing compliance with requirements. 

 

Note 5   -  Reconciliation of the Schedule with the statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position 

 

The following presents a reconciliation between the Schedule with the contributions received from 

the EPA as presented in the statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position:  

 

For the year ended on June 30, 2023: Amount

Expenditures per Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 25,807,203$ 

Plus: expenditures incurred in prior years but claimed to the EPA 

during the the year ended June 30, 2023 341,827       

Less: expenditures incurred during the year ended June 30, 2023

that have not been claimed for reimbursement to the EPA (329,499)      

Contributions from EPA per statement of revenues, expenses

and changes in net position 25,819,531$ 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND 

ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 

 

 

To the Board of Directors of  

Puerto Rico Water Pollution Control 

Revolving Loan Fund 

 

 

We have audited in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 

the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the 

Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the Puerto Rico Water Pollution Control 

Revolving Loan Fund (“the Revolving Fund”), which comprise the statement of net position as of June 30, 2023, 

and the related statements of revenues, expenses and changes in net position and cash flows for the year then 

ended, and the related notes to the basic financial statements, which collectively comprise the Revolving Fund´s 

basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated March 26, 2024. 

 

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Revolving Fund’s internal 

control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the 

circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of 

expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Revolving Fund’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not 

express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Revolving Fund’s internal control. 

 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 

employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct 

misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 

control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial 

statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a 

deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet 

important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

 

Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described in the first 

paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over financial 

reporting that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our 

audit, we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. 

However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that have not been identified.  
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To the Board of Directors of  
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Page 2 

 

 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Revolving Fund’s financial statements are free 

from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 

contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 

financial statement. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective 

of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances 

of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.  

 

Purpose of This Report 

 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance, and 

the result of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Revolving Fund’s internal 

control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government 

Auditing Standards in considering the Revolving Fund’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this 

communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

San Juan, Puerto Rico 

March 26, 2024 

License No. LLC-322  

Expires December 1, 2026 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR FEDERAL  

PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 

 COMPLIANCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 

 

 

 

To the Board of Directors of  

Puerto Rico Water Pollution Control 

Revolving Loan Fund 

 

 

Report on Compliance for the Major Federal Program 

 

Opinion on the Major Federal Program 

 

We have audited the Puerto Rico Water Pollution Control Revolving Loan Fund’s (“the Revolving Fund”) 

compliance with the types of compliance requirements described in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could 

have a direct and material effect on the Revolving Fund’s major federal program for the year ended June 30, 

2023. The Revolving Fund’s major federal program is identified in the summary of auditors´ results section of 

the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 

 

In our opinion, the Puerto Rico Water Pollution Control Revolving Loan Fund complied, in all material respects, 

with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on its 

major federal program identified in the summary of auditors’ results section of the accompanying schedule of 

findings and questioned costs for the year ended June 30, 2023. 

 

Basis for Opinion on the Major Federal Program 

 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 

States of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 

Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards); and the audit 

requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost 

Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities under those 

standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of 

Compliance section of our report. 

 

We are required to be independent of the Revolving Fund and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 

accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have 

obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for the major federal 

program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of the Revolving Fund’s compliance with the 

compliance requirements referred to above. 

 

 



 

- 37 - 

 

To the Board of Directors of  
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Page 2 

 

 

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 

 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 

implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws, 

statutes, regulations, rules and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the Revolving Fund’s 

federal programs. 

 

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the compliance 

requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion on the 

Revolving Fund’s compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not 

absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS, 

Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it 

exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting 

from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override 

of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material 

if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made 

by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about the Revolving Fund’s compliance with the requirements 

of the major federal program as a whole. 

 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance, 

we: 

 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design and 

perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, 

evidence regarding the Revolving Fund’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to 

above and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

• Obtain an understanding of the Revolving Fund’s internal control over compliance relevant to the audit 

in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on 

internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of 

expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Revolving Fund’s internal control over compliance. 

Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 

planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal 

control over compliance that we identified during the audit.  
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Other Matters 

 

The results of our auditing procedures disclosed instances of noncompliance which are required to be reported 

in accordance with the Uniform Guidance and which are described in the accompanying schedule of findings 

and questioned costs as items 2023-001 and 2023-002. Our opinion on the major federal program is not modified 

with respect to these matters. Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures 

on the Revolving Fund’s response to the noncompliance findings identified in our audit described in the 

accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. The Revolving Fund’s response was not subjected to 

the other auditing procedures applied in the audit of compliance and, accordingly, we express no opinion on 

the response. 

 

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance  

 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditors’ 

Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in 

internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control 

over compliance and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not 

identified. We did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be 

material weaknesses. However, as discussed below, we did identify certain deficiencies in internal control over 

compliance that we consider to be significant deficiencies.  

 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance 

does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 

prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on 

a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of 

deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material 

noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected 

and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a 

combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 

federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important 

enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. We consider the deficiencies in internal control 

over compliance described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs as items 2023-001 

and 2023-002, to be significant deficiencies. 

 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control 

over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor 

to perform limited procedures on the Revolving Fund’s response to the internal control over compliance 

findings identified in our audit described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. The 

Revolving Fund’s response was not subjected to the other auditing procedures applied in the audit of 

compliance and, accordingly, we express no opinion on the response. 
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The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of 

internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform 

Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

San Juan, Puerto Rico 

March 26, 2024 

License No. LLC-322 

Expires December 1, 2026 
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Part I - Summary of Auditors’ Results 

 

Financial Statements 

 

a) Type of report the auditor issued on whether the financial statements audited were prepared in 

accordance to GAAP: Unmodified opinion  

 

b) Material weaknesses in internal control over financial reporting identified: None. 

 

c) Significant deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting identified that are not considered to 

be material weaknesses: None. 

 

d) Noncompliance that is material to the financial statements: None. 

 

Federal Awards 

 

a) Are there any reportable findings under Uniform Guidance § 200.516: Yes, there are two reportable 

findings, which are included in the schedule of findings and questioned costs as items 2023-001 and 

2023-002. 

 

b) Major program:   

 

Name of Federal Program or Cluster: AL Number

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency:

(Passthrough from the Puerto Rico Department of Natural and

Environmental Resources)

Clean Water State Revolving Funds Cluster:

Capitalization Grants for Clean Water State Revolving Funds 66.458  
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Part I - Summary of Auditors’ Results – (continued) 

 

c) Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A and Type B programs: $750,000.   

 

d) Auditee qualified as a low-risk auditee under Uniform Guidance § 200.520: No. 

 

e) Internal control over compliance with major programs: 

 

i. Material weaknesses identified? No 

ii. Significant deficiencies identified? Yes, there are two significant deficiencies, which are included 

in the schedule of findings and questioned costs as items 2023-001 and 2023-002. 

 

f) Type of auditor’s report issued on compliance for major programs: Unmodified opinion. 

 

Part II - Findings Relating to the Financial Statements that are Required to be Reported in Accordance with 

Government Auditing Standards 

 

None. 
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Part III - Findings and Questioned Costs Relating to Federal Awards 

 

Finding No. 2023-001 Cash Management – Drawdowns of funds 

 

Federal Program 

 

ALN 66.458 - Capitalization Grants for Clean Water State Revolving Funds 

 

Name of Federal Agency 

 

U.S Environmental Protection Agency 

 

Pass-through Entity 

 

Puerto Rico Department of Natural and Environmental Resources (DNER) 

 

Category 

 

Compliance/Significant Deficiency on Internal Control 

 

Compliance Requirements 

 

Cash Management – Drawdowns of funds 

 

Criteria 

 

2 CFR Section 200.305 (b) establishes the following: For non-Federal entities other than states, payments 

methods must minimize the time elapsing between the transfer of funds from the United States Treasury or the 

pass-through entity and the disbursement by the non-Federal entity whether the payment is made by electronic 

funds transfer, or issuance or redemption of checks, warrants, or payment by other means. 

 

The non-Federal entity must be paid in advance, provided it maintains or demonstrates the willingness to 

maintain both written procedures that minimize the time elapsing between the transfer of funds and 

disbursement by the non-Federal entity, and financial management systems that meet the standards for fund 

control and accountability as established in this part. Advance payments to a non-Federal entity must be limited 

to the minimum amounts needed and be timed to be in accordance with the actual, immediate cash 

requirements of the non-Federal entity in carrying out the purpose of the approved program or project. The 

timing and amount of advance payments must be as close as is administratively feasible to the actual 

disbursements by the non-Federal entity for direct program or project costs and the proportionate share of any 

allowable indirect costs. The non-Federal entity must make timely payment to contractors in accordance with 

the contract provisions. 
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Part III - Findings and Questioned Costs Relating to Federal Awards – (continued) 

 

Finding No. 2023-001 Cash Management – Drawdowns of funds – (continued) 

 

Criteria – (continued) 

 

Pursuant to § 35.3135(d) The State must agree to expend all funds in the SRF in an expenditious and timely 

manner.  

 

Condition found 

 

In two (2) of five (5) drawdowns selected for testing, we found that the disbursements were not transferred to 

the recipient in a timely manner as follows: 

 

Grant award # Date Federal portion Total

Date deposited in 

Revolving Fund bank 

account

 Date paid to 

subrecipient  

 Days  

elapsed 

C-72-051-03 10/11/2022 2,723,093.00$    2,723,093.00$   10/12/2022 10/19/2022 7           

C-72-051-03 12/15/2022 1,200,151.81      1,200,151.81     12/16/2022 12/30/2022 14          
 

Cause 

 

The delays in the transfer of funds were caused by administrative delays and lack of personnel assigned to carry 

out these tasks in a timely manner.  

 

Effect 

 

Advanced funds remained idle at the rotatory fund trust account for an extended amount of time. This also may 

result in administrative sanctions by the grantor. 

 

Questioned Cost 

 

None. 

 

Context 

 

Two (2) of five (5) drawdowns selected for testing were not transferred to the recipient in a timely manner.  

 

Identification of a repeat finding 

 

This is a not repeat finding from the immediate previous audit.   

https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-40/section-35.3135#p-35.3135(d)
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Part III - Findings and Questioned Costs Relating to Federal Awards – (continued) 

 

Finding No. 2023-001 Cash Management – Drawdowns of funds – (continued) 

 

Views of responsible officials and planned corrective actions 

 

The management of the Revolving Fund agrees with this finding. Please refer to the corrective action plan 

section on pages 49-50. 

 

Recommendation 

 

We recommend management of the Revolving Funds to establish written procedures and proper monitoring 

that ensure the compliance with the requirements for cash management.  

 

Finding No. 2023-002 -Allowable Activities-Loans repayments 

 

Federal Program 

 

CFDA 66.458 - Capitalization Grants for Clean Water State Revolving Funds 

 

Name of Federal Agency 

 

U.S Environmental Protection Agency 

 

Pass-through Entity 

 

Puerto Rico Department of Natural and Environmental Resources (DNER) 

 

Category 

 

Compliance/Internal Control 
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Part III - Findings and Questioned Costs Relating to Federal Awards – (continued) 

 

Finding No. 2023-002 Allowable Activities-Loans repayments – (continued) 

 

Criteria 

 

Under the Clean Water Act, the Clean Water State Revolving Fund is a federal program that provides low-

interest loans to eligible entities, such as states, tribes, and municipalities, for the construction of water quality 

infrastructure projects. The regulations governing the Clean Water State Revolving Fund are outlined in Title 

40 of the Code of Federal Regulations (40 CFR), specifically in Part 35. Under § 35.3120 Authorized types of 

assistance are the following: a) loans, b) refinancing existing debt obligations, c) guarantee or purchase insurance 

for local debt obligations, d) Guarantee SRF debt obligations, e) Loan guarantees for “sub-State revolving funds, 

f) Earn interest on fund accounts and g) SRF administrative expenses. Loans may be awarded only if: (i)All 

principal and interest payments on loans are credited directly to the SRF;(ii) The annual repayment of principal 

and payment of interest begins not later than one year after project completion;(iii) The loan is fully amortized 

not later than twenty years after project completion; and (iv) Each loan recipient establishes one or more 

dedicated sources of revenue for repayment of the loan. 

 

In addition, in August 18, 2020, the Puerto Rico Infrastructure Authority (PRIFA) (in its capacity as operating 

agent for the Revolving Fund), the Puerto Rico Department of Natural and Environmental Resources (DNER) 

(as administrator of the Revolving Fund) and the Puerto Rico Aqueduct and Sewer Authority (PRASA) entered 

into a loan agreement (the loan agreement) that authorized PRASA for the application of new loans, as set forth 

on the loan schedules attached to the loan agreement.  As established in the Section 3.3 of the loan agreement, 

“PRASA shall repay each loan in principal instalments payable to PRIFA for credit to the Fund semi-annually 

on the dates set forth in the applicable Note; provided, however, that in all events in accordance with the 

Program requirements, (i) the first (1st) principal instalment with respect to each loan commences not later than 

the earlier of (A) one (1) year from the construction completion date of the applicable Projects and (B) ten (10) 

years following the issue date of the applicable Note, and (ii) each loan is required to be paid in full within the 

earlier of (A) thirty (30) years of the construction completion date of the applicable Projects and (B) forty (40) 

years of the issue date of the applicable Note”. Also, on August 18, 2020 and as part of the loan agreement, 

PRASA signed the notes payable related to the loan agreement, which stated the following: “Principal of this 

Note shall be paid in sixty (60) equal semi-annual installments on January 1 and July 1 of each year, beginning 

on the earlier of (x) the first July 1 following the date on which the Projects identified on the Loan Schedule for 

the loan are completed and (y) July 1, 2030”.  

 

Furthermore, the notes payable executed with the loan agreement state the following: “Interest on the 

outstanding principal amount of the loan shall accrue from the date of each disbursement at one percent (1%) 

per annum and shall be payable on January 1 and July 1 of each year (or if such day is not a business day (as 

such term is defined in the Trust Agreement), the next preceding business day), commencing on the first January 

1 or July 1 after PRASA makes a draw on the loan in accordance with Section 3.2 of the Loan Agreement”. 
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Part III - Findings and Questioned Costs Relating to Federal Awards – (continued) 

 

Finding No. 2023-002 Allowable Activities-Loans repayments – (continued) 

 

Criteria – (continued) 

 

Moreover, 40 CFR 35.3135 (h) State accounting and procedures, establishes the following requirement: “(1) The 

State must agree to establish fiscal controls and accounting procedures that are sufficient to assure proper 

accounting for payments received by the SRF, disbursements made by the SRF, and SRF balances at the 

beginning and end of the accounting period”. 

 

Condition found 

 

Principal and interest has not been collected from the revolving fund on projects that were completed since 

before the execution of the loan agreement, which are included as part of the financial agreement dated August 

18, 2020. Therefore, repayment of principal and payment of interest should have begun on their respective dates, 

as set forth in the loan agreement and notes payable executed thereto. 

 

In addition, interest’s billings for other projects under agreement have not been submitted and collected on a 

timely basis. Per the loan agreement, “Interest on the outstanding Principal Amount of the loan shall accrue 

from the date of each disbursement at one percent (1%) per annum and shall be payable on January 1 and July 

1 of each year”. However, the invoices corresponding to the periods of December 31, 2022 and June 30, 2023 

were issued and billed on February 2, 2023 and August 7, 2023, respectively.  

 

Cause 

 

Due to administrative errors and delays, the DNER, as administrator of the Revolving Fund, did not monitor 

or enforce financial covenants established in loan agreements. Also, accounting records keeping is in excel 

causing delays on billings. In addition, PRASA failed to communicate with the DNER regarding the completion 

of the projects, causing the non-compliance with the federal regulations and also the violation of the terms of 

the loan agreement.  

 

Effect 

 

Possible consequences for the non-compliance event may include fines or monetary penalties, legal actions, loss 

of funding, among others. Also, the non-compliance event can negatively impact the reputation of the recipient, 

leading to a loss of trust and credibility.  
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Part III - Findings and Questioned Costs Relating to Federal Awards – (continued) 

 

Finding No. 2023-002 Allowable Activities-Loans repayments – (continued) 

 

Effect – (continued) 

 

As stated in 40 CFR 35.3170(a), “failure to satisfy the terms of the capitalization grant agreement, including 

unmet conditions or assurances or invalid certifications, is grounds for a finding of noncompliance. In addition, 

if the State does not manage the SRF in a financially sound manner (e.g. allows consistent and substantial 

failures of loan repayments), the RA may take corrective action as provided under this section”. Also, the 40 

CFR 35.3170(c) establishes the following: “If within 60 days of receipt of the noncompliance notice, a State fails 

to take the necessary actions to obtain the results required by the RA, or to provide an acceptable plan to achieve 

the results required, the RA shall withhold payments to the SRF until the State has taken acceptable actions. If 

the State fails to take the necessary corrective action deemed adequate by the RA within twelve months of 

receipt of the original notice, any withheld payments shall be deobligated and reallotted to other States”.  

 

Questioned Cost 

 

None. The beginning balance of interest receivable and net position were restated in the accompanying financial 

statements to correct the error for the understatement of interest receivable of loans from projects completed. 

Also, no balance or reimbursement is owed to the U.S Environmental Protection Agency or the DNER because 

of this finding.  

 

Context 

 

The following table summarizes the loans completed, for which the accumulation of interests and beginning of 

period of collection had not been commenced on time. Interest receivable not billed or recorded on books during 

the correct accounting year amounted to $232,559 as of July 1, 2022. 

 

ID Proyect Description Loan Amount

Final Acceptance of 

Completion

C-72-082-11 Caguas WWTP Degritters- Caguas 2,734,303$                    October 30, 2014

C-72-082-10 Caguas WWTP Generators- Caguas 3,455,410                      April 24, 2014

C-72-120-14 Road PR-309 TS Rehabilitation- Hormigueros 3,601,830                      February 19, 2016

C-72-104-15 Sewer Sanitary System, Marisol Community- Toa Baja 3,920,610                      October 31, 2013

C-72-119-13 Sewer Sanitary System, Las Brumas Community Cayey 269,737                        February 28, 2017

13,981,890$                  
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Part III - Findings and Questioned Costs Relating to Federal Awards – (continued) 

 

Finding No. 2023-002 Allowable Activities-Loans repayments – (continued) 

 

Identification of a repeat finding 

 

This is a not repeat finding from the immediate previous audit.  

 

Views of responsible officials and planned corrective actions 

 

The management of the Revolving Fund agrees with this finding. Please refer to the corrective action plan 

section on pages 49-50. 

 

Recommendation 

 

We recommend that the DNER and PRIFA institute policies and procedures that stipulate the administrative 

process and responsible officials regarding the determination of the completion of projects under the loan 

agreements and the beginning for the periods of repayment of principal and interests to the Revolving Fund. It 

is critically important that timely and accurate collections be produced to ensure that the goals and purposes of 

the fund have been achieved and accounted for properly. Also, the administrator of the program should 

establish stronger internal controls for the monitoring, supervision and enforcement of the compliance 

requirements on the federal regulations and on the loan agreements. It is critically important that PRASA 

assumes its responsibility for compliance with the federal regulations and the loan agreement and notes 

executed thereto, ensuring they have met all the necessary requirements and guidelines; this includes, and its 

not limited to, following regulations related to financial management, reporting and program implementation. 

PRASA and the administrator of the Revolving Fund should be proactive in understanding and fulfilling their 

obligations to maintain compliance. It is essential for PRASA and the administrator of the Revolving Fund to 

prioritize compliance with federal regulations to avoid consequences and maintain their integrity.  

 

In addition, the Revolving Fund’s current computer accounting system is inadequate for the accounting needs 

of the Revolving Fund. There are numerous off-the-shelf accounting packages that are far more efficient and 

easier to use. We strongly suggest the purchase or development of a new accounting system, which would 

benefit the fund in two specific ways: first, it would increase the accounting department’s ability to record daily 

transactions efficiently and effectively and, second, it would provide management with complete and accurate 

financial information on a timely basis. This investment should be very worthwhile and beneficial over the 

years. 
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Finding No. 2023-001 Cash Management – Drawdowns of funds 

 

Condition Found 

 

In two (2) of five (5) drawdowns selected for testing, we found that the disbursements were not transferred to 

the recipient in a timely manner.  

 

Views of Responsible Officials and Corrective Action Plan 

 

PRIFA is implementing a new procedure to make sure that funds are paid to DENR within 3 days. 

 

Name (s) of the Contact Person (s) Responsible for Corrective Action 

 

Nelson Perez, Secretary of the Treasury Department, Eduardo Rivera Cruz, Executive Director Puerto Rico 

Infrastructure Financing Authority and Anais Rodriguez Vega, Secretary Puerto Rico Department of Natural and 

Environmental Resources 

 

Anticipated Completion Date  

 

Immediately  

 

Finding No. 2023-002 -Allowable Activities-Loans repayments 

 

Condition Found 

 

Principal and interest has not been collected from the revolving fund on projects that were completed since 

before the execution of the loan agreement, which are included as part of the financial agreement dated August 

18, 2020. Therefore, repayment of principal and payment of interest should have begun on their respective dates, 

as set forth in the loan agreement and notes payable executed thereto. 

 

In addition, interest’s billings for other projects under agreement have not been submitted and collected on a 

timely basis. Per the loan agreement, “Interest on the outstanding Principal Amount of the loan shall accrue 

from the date of each disbursement at one percent (1%) per annum and shall be payable on January 1 and July 

1 of each year”. However, the invoices corresponding to the periods of December 31, 2022 and June 30, 2023 

were issued and billed on February 2, 2023 and August 7, 2023, respectively. 
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Finding No. 2023-002 Allowable Activities-Loans repayments – (continued) 

 

Views of Responsible Officials and Corrective Action Plan 

  

DNER will assure that, after the final inspection of a construction project is performed, where PRASA 

Operations Division is also present at the inspection and both parties have to concur that the inspection passed 

which means the project is in operation.  DNER will submit notifications to PRASA requesting the acceptance 

letter from the Operations Division.  Such letter will be an attachment to the formal notification that DNER will 

send to PRIFA.  DNER’s letter will specify the starting operating date and the useful life of the 

project.  Therefore, PRIFA will be in position to collect principal and interest for the project according to federal 

regulation, as established in the loan agreement. 

 

Name (s) of the Contact Person (s) Responsible for Corrective Action  

 

Nelson Perez, Secretary of the Treasury Department, Eduardo Rivera Cruz, Executive Director Puerto Rico 

Infrastructure Financing Authority and Anais Rodriguez Vega, Secretary Puerto Rico Department of Natural and 

Environmental Resources 

 

Anticipated Completion Date 

 

Immediately  
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Finding

Number Corrective Action

Resolved None. 2022-001 ALN. Number 

66.458

Clean Water 

State Revolving 

Funds Cluster: 

Capitalization 

Grants for 

Clean Water 

State Revolving 

Funds

Year ended

June 30, 

2022

The data collection form and the reporting

package for the year ended on June 30, 2022

was not submitted to the Federal Audit

Clearinghouse within the timeframe

prescribed by the Uniform Guidance. 

Management is currently working with DNER a

Subaward, as required by the Environmental Protection

Agency (EPA) and as established in the MOU, as

amended, in order to respond to the lack of funding to

cover all the related expenses for the administrative

responsibilities assigned to PRIFA. EPA has been

informed and communication will be maintained until

the Subaward is in force.

Management plans are to file the data collection form for

the fiscal year ended on June 30, 2022 on or before June

30, 2023, and the data collection form for the fiscal year

ending on June 30, 2023 on or before March 31, 2024,

which will result in elimination of the finding.

None.

CommentsProgram Fiscal Year Noncompliance

Questioned

Costs Status

 


